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Respondent .

Appearance: California School Enployees Association by Denise K
Jensen, Labor Rel ations Representative, for California School
Enpl oyees Association & its M| pitas Chapter 281.
Bef ore Johnson, Dyer and Jackson, Menbers. |
DECI S| ON AND ORDER

JACKSd\I, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
- Relations Board (Board) on appeal by the California School
Enpl oyees Association & its MIpitas Chapter 281 (Association) to
a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of its unfair practice
charge. The Association alleges that the MIpitas Unified School
District (District) violated section 3543.5(a), (b) aid (c) of

th'e Educati onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)! when the

'EERA is codified at Gover nnent Oode section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of



District changed its work year calendar to close school
facilities during its winter break. |

The Board finds that the District clearly comunicated in
its menorandum dated Cctober 4, 1996, its firmdecision to close .
. school facilitiés during the 1996 winter break and restated that
intent to the Association on several occasions.? In its charge,
the Association failed to neet its burden of showi ng tineliness.

(Tehachapi Unified School District (1993) PERB Deci sion

No. 1024.)

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the Board agent's warning and dismssal letters, the
original and anended unfair practice charge, and the
Associ ation's appeal. The Board finds the warning and di sm ssal
letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the
deci sion of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CE-1947 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Johnson and Dyer joined in this Decision.

this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

’Alt hough the Board agent used the term "counterproposal,"
the Association has failed to show that the District ever
communi cated any change in its firmdecision to close schoo
facilities during the wi nter break.
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Deni se Jensen
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P.Q Box 640

San Jose, CA 95106

Dl SM SSAL LETTER REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWPLAI NT
California School Enployees Association & its Ml pitas
Chapter 281 v. MIpitas Unified School District

fair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-1947

Re:

Dear Ms. Jensen:

The above-referenced unfair OPracti ce charge, filed May 30, 1997,

alleges the MIpitas Unified School D strict (Dstrict)

uni lateral ly changed the work-year calendar. The California

School Enpl oyees Association and its MIpitas Chapter 281 (CSEA

al l ege this conduct viol ates Government Code sections 3543.5(a),

,écb)) and (c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or
t) .

| indicated to you, inny attached letter dated July 17, 1997,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, If there were any factual

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prina facie case or wwthdrew it prior to July
25, 1997, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

Oh July 28, 1997, you filed an amended charge. The anended
charge reiterates the original charge and adds the foll ow ng.
CSEA al | eges that on Cctober 7, 1996, District and CSEA _
representatives net for their regular nonthly nmeeting. During
this neeting, D strict representative Pat Dell informed CSEA of
the District's "interest"” in a Dstrict-w de shutdown of offices
and schools. CSEA further alleges that on Cctober 8, 1997, CSEA
Recei ved a menorandumdat ed Cct ober 4, 1996, fromHuman Resour ces
D rector, Sandra Edwards. The nmenorandumstates in pertinent
part:

The District plans to annually close all
offices and sites during the two week Wnter
Break periods begi nning this Decenber, 1996.
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Thi s deci sion was made so the District can
conserve on heating and electricity costs
when all students and the vast majority of
certificated and cl assified enpl oyees are not
I n attendance.

CSEA asserts this menorandum does not denonstrate a deci sion by
the District to close all sites, but instead is nerely a proposal
by the District to take such acti on.

On Novenber 4, 1996, the parties met again for their regular
nonthly neeting. During this meeting, CSEA presented the
Dstrict with a nmenorandumwhi ch stat ed:

O the subject of district w de shut down at

w nter break/4 day work week at building 100
and 200 during summer, we will not be able to
agree with the position the district has

deci ded to take.

CSEA further alleges that at no tine during this neeting did the
Dstrict indicate its desire to inplenment the Wnter Break
cl osure w thout negotiating with CSEA

On Novenber 18, 1996, the parties net for a regul ar contract
negotiating session. During this session, D strict
representative Dick Loftus inforned CSEA that it was the
Dstrict's position that the District had the right to shut down
the offices during Wnter Break without CSEA s agreenent. CSEA
further alleges that M. Loftus agreed, however, to negotiate the
I ssue wi th CSEA

During anot her contract negotiating session on Novenber 27, 1996,
the District presented a counterproposal to CSEA.  The
counterproposal reiterated the Dstrict's original position,
stating in relevant part:

Decenber 26, 27, 30, 1996 and January 2, 3,
1997 will be "shutdown" days for those areas
where services are not required.

On Decenber 3, 1996, the District informed all classified and
certificated personnel of its decision to close all sites during
the Wnter Break. The District's nmenorandumto all enpl oyees
mrrored the | anguage of the District's Qctober 4, 1996,
menorandumto CSEA. CSEA asserts the D strict never gave any
indication of its intent to inplenent this decision wthout
negotiating w th CSEA
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Based on the facts presented, the charge fails to state a prima
L_acie cage within PERB's jurisdiction and therefore nust be
i sm ssed.

Governnment Code section 3541.5(a) (1) prohibits the Board from

I ssuing a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an
al l eged unfair ﬂractice occurring nore than six months prior to
the filing of the charge. It is the Charging Party's burden to
denonstrate the charge is tinely filed. Tehachapl _Unifi ed
School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024 )

The limtations period begins to run once the charging party
knows, or should have known, of the conduct underlying the
charge. (Gavilian Joint Community College District (1996) PERB
Decision No. 1177.) In the case of a unilateral change, the
statute of limtations begins to run on the date that the
charging party has actual or constructive notice of the _
respondent's clear intent to inplenment a unilateral change in
pol i cy, provided that nothing subsequent to that date evinces a
wavering of that intent. (doverdale Unified School D strict
(1991) PERB Decision No. 9II) The charging party may not rest
on its rights until actual inplenentation occurs. (M. Diablo
Uni fied School District (1994) PERB Decision No. 1034.)

CSEA asserts the District's actions did not denonstrate the
Dstrict intended to inplenent the closure w thout negotiating
with CSEA on the matter. CSEA' s contention is, however,
unpersuasive. The District's Qctober 4, 1996, letter indicates
the District's intent to close all sites during the Wnter Break.
Al t hough CSEA nmade count er proposal s requesti ng enpl oyees receive
hol i day pay or other benefits, CSEA does not present any facts
denonstrating the District wavered fromits decision to close the
sites or fromits decision to require enployees to take vacati on
tine or other personal tine during those days. Moreover, CSEA
admts that District representative D ck Loftus infornmed CSEA of
the District's positionwth regard to the closure. M. Loftus

i nf orned CSEA on Novenber 18, 1996, that the District believed it
had the right to close the sites without negotiating wth CSEA
Thus, CSEA had actual and constructive notice on this day, of the
Dstrict's intent to inplenment the change. CSEA fails to present
any facts denonstrating the D strict changed its position on this
Issue at any tine after M. Loftus' statenment. As such, this
charge nust be dismssed as untinely.

Rght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public En?I o?g_mant_Rel_ ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewor this dismssal of the charge by filing



D smssal Letter
SF- CE- 1947
August 1, 1997
Page 4

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Ci. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tlneIY filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actua Ig recei ved by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent bz t el egraph
certified or Express United States nmail postnarked no |ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shal |l apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacrament o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely aPpea[ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar

days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).) _
Service

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filedwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on _of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in wiich to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be inwiting and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSIIIOH of each other party regarding the extension, and shall

e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)



D smssal Letter
SF- CE- 1947
August 1, 1997
Page 5

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

RCBERT THOWPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

By _ . |
Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent
cc: R chard M Noack
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Deni se Jensen _

Cal i fornia School Enpl oyees Associ ation
P.Q Box 640 -
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Re:  WARN NG LETTER

CGalifornia_School Enployees Association & its M|pjitas
Chapter 281 v. MIpitas Unified School District

Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE- 1947

Dear Ms. Jensen:

The above-referenced unfair (fr actice charge, filed May 30, 1997,
alleges the MIpitas Unified School Dstrict (Dstrict)

uni laterally changed the work-year calendar. The California
School Enpl oyees Association and its MIpitas Chapter 281

all ege this conduct viol ates Governnent Code sections 3543.5(a),
(b)) and (c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or
Act) .

I nvestigation of the charge revealed the following. CSEAis the
exclusive representative of the District's certificated

bar?ai ning unit. The District and CSEA are parties to a .
col 'ective bargai ning agreenent (Agreenent) which expired by its
own terns on June 30, 1996. The parties are currently
negotiating for a successor agreenent. :

“On Cctober 4, 1996, Sandra Edwards, District Executive D rector

of Human Resources informed CSEA President Bill MaclLean of the
Dstrict's intention to shut-down offices and schools during the
Wnter holiday. Specifically, Ms. Edwards letter stated in
pertinent part:

The Dstrict plans to annually close all
offices and sites during the two week Wnter
Break periods begi nning this Decenber, 1996.

-

Shoul d you have any concerns or questions
about . . . the above, please give ne a call.

On Novenber 4, 1996, M. MaclLean responded to Ms. Edwards letter
as foll ows:
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On the subject of district wide shut down at

w nter break/4 day work week at building 100
and 200 during summer, we will not be able to
agree with the position the district has

deci ded to take.

On Novenber 18, 1996, during a negotiation session for the
successor agreenent, D strict representative D ck Loftus
reiterated the District's intention to shut-down operations
during the Wnter Break. M. Loftis further stated that the
Dstrict was willing to negotiate the inpact of this decision
with CSEA On Novenber 27, 1996, the parties net for another
negotiating session. During this session, CSEA alleges the
parties exchanged proposals regarding the Wnter Break closure.
CSEA does not, however, provide copies of these proposals.

On Decenber 3, 1996, Superintendent Mary Frances Cal | an,
distributed a menorandumto all bargaining unit nmenbers. The
menor andum stated in pertinent part:

The Dstrict plans to close all offices and
sites during the two week Wnter Break from
I\l/gg(;ay, Decenber 23, 1996 through January 3,

Based on the above stated facts, the charge as presently witten,
fails to state a prina facie case of unilateral change, for the
reasons stated bel ow.

Gover nnent Code section 3541.5(a)(1) prohibits the Board from

i ssuing a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an
al 1 eged unfair ﬁractice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge. It is the Charging Party's burden to
denonstrate the charge is tinely filed. Tehachapr _Unified
School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024 )

The limtations period begins to run once the charging party
knows, or shoul d have known, of the conduct underlying the
charge. (Cavilian Joint Community College District (1996) PERB
Deci sion No. 1177.) |In the case of a unilateral change, the
statute of limtations begins to run on the date that the
charging party has actual or constructive notice of the
respondent's clear intent to inplenent a unilateral change in
policy, provided that nothing subsequent to that date evinces a
wavering of that intent. (Odoverdale Unified School District
(1991) PERB Decision No. 911.) The charging party may not rest
on its rights until actual inplenentation occurs. (M. D ablo

Unified School District (1994) PERB Decision No. 1034.)
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In the instant charge, CSEA was aware on or about Cctober 3,
1996, of the District's intent to unilaterally change the work
year calendar. This charge was filed on May 30, 1997, nore than
six nonths after the date the alleged unfair practice occurred.
As CSEA fails to provide any facts denonstrating the District
subsequently wavered in its decision to inplenent this policy,
the charge nust be dismssed as untinely.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |f there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anmended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. [f | do not recelve an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before July 25. 1997. |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call nme at (415) 439-6940.

Sincerely,

Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney



